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SUPREME COURT 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
Jan 20, 2016, 3:23pm 

BY RGr~ALD R. CARPENTER 
CLERK 

RECEIVED BY E-. ~AIL 

Re: Binschus, et al. v. Skagit County and Okanogan County, Cause No. 91644~6 
Oral Argument, ,January 14, 2016 

Dear Mr. Carpenter: 

I am counsel for petitioner Skagit County. I write in response to respondents' 
counsel's letter of January 15, 2016, alleging that "Zamora threatened his girlfriend with 
a knife and was subject to a no-contact order." (citing CP 1968, 1970) 

The respondents' citation does not support their position at argument that 
Zamora had a violent history that was known to Skagit County. Respondents cite to a 
December 2, 2008 forensic psychiatric evaluation, conducted after Zamora's arrest for 
murder in September, 2008. The psychiatrist in fact states that "Mr. Zamora was 
without a history of threatening or violent behavior toward other persons." (CP 1968; 
see Petition for Review 3) He further stated that 11his former girlfriend Connie alleged 
that he threatened her verbally with a knife ... during 2003'' (CP 1968) and that the 
relationship ~'eventuated in No Contact Orders between them ... " (CP 1970) There is 
no evidence of any no contact order in the record, however, and no indication that the 
former girlfriend reported this to Skagit County police or to the jail 

Moreover, the report itself is hearsay and the allegations from the former 
girlfriend are double hearsay. While the psychiatrist may have based his opinion 
regarding Zamora's mental condition on inadmissible evidence, those underlying 
statements may not be relied on for the truth of the rna ers asserted. 
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HMG/tdf 
cc: All counsel of record 



DEClARATION OF SERVICE 

The undersigned declares under penalty of perjury, under 
the laws of the State of Washington, that the following is true and 
correct: 

That on January 20, 2016, I arranged for service of the 
foregoing letter to Ronald R. Carpenter, to the Court and to the 
parties to this action as follows: 

Offlce of Clerk Facsimile 
Washington Supreme Court __ Messenger 
Temple of Justice U.S. Mail 
P.O. Box 40929 E-Mail 
Olympia, WA 98504-0929 

John E. Justice Facsimile 
Law Lyman Daniel Kamerrer et al Messenger 
P.O. Box n88o U.S. Mail 

u~""'-"""""'"" 

Olympia, WA 98508 E-Mail 
jjustice(a) Udkb.com 

Arne 0. Denny Facsimile 
Skagit County Prosecutor's Office -··· Messenger 
6os S. 3rd Street U.S. Mail 
Mount Vernon, WA 98273 _LE-Mail 
arned(a)co.skagit.wa. us 

Jaime D. Allen --- Facsimile 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP __ Messenger 
12013rd Ave Ste 2200 -- U.S. Mail 
Seattle, WA 98101-3045 ~E-Mail 
jaimeallen(a)dwt&.Qn1 

Dean Brett Facsimile 
Brett Murphy Coats Knapp McCandlis Brown ___ Messenger 
P.O. Box 4196 -·· U.S. Mail 
Bellingham, WA 98227 .~E-Mail 
dbrett@ brettlaw. com 

Mark R. Bucklin Facsimile 
Keating Bucklin & McCormack Inc. P .S. --· Messenger 
Boo 5th Avenue, Suite 4141 _ U.S.Mail 
Seattle, WA 98104 --~E-Mail 
mbucklin@ kbmlawyers.com 



W. Mitchell Cogdill ___ Facsimile 
Cogdill Nichols Rein Wartelle ·-··-·-· Messenger 
3 Thirty Two Sq _ U.S.Mail 
3232 Rockefeller Ave _LE-Mail 
Everett, WA 98201-4317 
wmc@cnrlaw.com 

John R. Connelly, Jr. -- Facsimile 
Nathan P. Robmts __ Messenger 
Connelly Law Offices U.S. Mail 
2301 N. 30th Street ~-Mail 
Tacoma, WA98403 
jconnelly@connelly-law.com 
nroberts@connelly-law.com 

Jeffrey D. Dunbar Facsimile 
Ogden Murphy Wallace PLLC Messenger 
901 5th Avenue, Suite 3500 ~·~ U.S.Mail 
Seattle, WA 98164 ·--~-Mail 
jdunbar@.omwlaw.com 

Christopher J. Kerley -- Facsimile 
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S. __ Messenger 
818 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 250 -- U.S. Mail 
Spokane, WA 99201 ~-Mail 
ckerleJ::@ecl-law.com 

Eugene R. Moses -- Facsimile 
Law Offices of Gene R. Moses P.S. __ Messenger 
2200 Rimland Drive, Suite 115 -- U.S. Mail 
Bellingham, W A 98226-6639 _LE-Mail 
gene@genemoses.net 

Philip A. Talmadge -- Facsimile 
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick __ Messenger 
2775 Harbor Avenue SW _ U.S.Mail 
Third Floor, Suite C -.iL"E-Mail 
Seattle, WA 98126 
Qhil@tal-fitzlaw.com 

Michael P. Lynch Facsimile 
Office of the Attorney General -~-· Messenger 
P.O. Box 40126 -- U.S. Mail 
Olympia, WA 98504-0126 __LE-Mail 
mikel@atg.wa.gov 



Daniel B. Heid Facsimile 
Auburn City Attorney ___ Messenger 
25 West Main Street U.S. Mail 
Auburn, WA 98001 E-Mail 
dheid@aubllrnwa.gov 

Rebecca Boatright Facsimile 
Seattle City Attorneys Office ____ Messenger 
701 5th Avenue, Suite 2050 -- U.S. Mail 
Seattle, WA 98104 ~-Mail 
rebecca.boatright@sea.ttle.gov 

Shannon M. Ragonesi 
~~N-NN~ 

Facsimile 
Keating, Buddin & McCormack, Inc., P.S. Messenger 
Boo 5th Avenue, Suite 4141 U.S. Mail 
Seattle, WA 98104 ~E-Mail 
sragonesi@. khmlalY)::ers.com 
George M. Ahrend Facsimile 
Ahrend Albrecht PLLC Messenger 
16 Basin St. SW U.S. Mail 
Ephrata Wa 98823 __ .. L"E-Mail 
gahrend@.triala:g:Qeallaw. com 
Bryan Harnetiaux Facsimile 
Attorney at Law Messenger 
517 E 17th Ave U.S. Mail 
Spokane WA 99203-2210 __ _L'E-Mail 
amicu~wsajf@wsajf.org 

Nancy Talner Facsimile 
Mark Cooke _____ Messenger 
ACLU of Washington .S. Mail 
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630 ---"-

E-Mail 
Seattle WA 98164 
(206) 624-2184 
ntalner@aclu-wa.org 
mcooke@aclu-wa.org 

DATED at Seattle, Washington this 2oth day of January, 

2016. 

~ -~ 
:~--- =====::: 
Tara D. Friesen 



OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK 

To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Received on 0 1-20-20 16 

Tara Friesen 
phil@tal-fitzlaw.com; Roya@tal-fitzlaw.com; nroberts@connelly-law.com; Vshirer@connelly­
law.com; jconnelly@connelly-law.com; jdunbar@omwlaw.com; jaimeallen@dwt.com; 
keithmorton@dwt.com; gene@genemoses.net; wmc@cnrlaw.com; sue@cnrlaw.com; 
dbrett@brettlaw.com; amchugh@brettlaw.com; pault@atg.wa.gov; joshuac1 @atg.wa.gov; 
tadr@atg.wa.gov; Graces1 @atg.wa.gov; Mikel@atg.wa.gov; ckerley@ecl-law.com; 
arned@co.skagit.wa.us; jjustice@lldkb.com; mbucklin@kbmlawyers.com; marry@lldkb.com; 
dheid@auburnwa.gov; rebecca.boatright@seattle.gov; sragonesi@kbmlawyers.com; 
gahrend@trialappeallaw.com; amicuswsajf@wsajf.org; talner@aclu-wa.org; Howard 
Goodfriend; Catherine Smith 
RE: Binschus, et al. v. Skagit County, et al. Case No. 91644-6 

Supreme Court Clerk's Office 

Please note that any pleading filed as an attachment to e-mail will be treated as the original. Therefore, if a filing is bye­
mail attachment, it is not necessary to mail to the court the original of the document. 

From: Tara Friesen [mailto:taraf@washingtonappeals.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2016 3:19PM 
To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERI< <SUPREME@COURTS.WA.GOV> 
Cc: phil@tal-fitzlaw.com; Roya@tal-fitzlaw.com; nroberts@connelly-law.com; Vshirer@connelly-law.com; 
jconnelly@connelly-law.com; jdunbar@omwlaw.com; jaimeallen@dwt.com; keithmorton@dwt.com; 
gene@genemoses.net; wmc@cnrlaw.com; sue@cnrlaw.com; dbrett@brettlaw.com; amchugh@brettlaw.com; 
pault@atg.wa.gov; joshuac1@atg.wa.gov; tadr@atg.wa.gov; Graces1@atg.wa.gov; MikeL@atg.wa.gov; ckerley@ecl­
law.com; arned@co.skagit.wa.us; jjustice@lldkb.com; mbucklin@kbmlawyers.com; marry@lldkb.com; 
dheid@auburnwa.gov; rebecca.boatright@seattle.gov; sragonesi@kbmlawyers.com; gahrend@trialappeallaw.com; 
amicuswsajf@wsajf.org; talner@aclu-wa.org; Howard Goodfriend <howard@washingtonappeals.com>; Catherine Smith 
<cate@washingtonappeals.com> 
Subject: RE: Binschus, et al. v. Skagit County, et al. Case No. 91644-6 

Attached for filing is a letter to Ronald R. Carpenter, Court Clerk, in Binschus, et at. v. Skagit County, et at., 
Supreme Court Cause No. 91644-6. 

Tara Friesen 
Legal Administrative Assistant 
Smith Goodfriend, P.S. 
lGlH 8th Avenue N. 
Seattle, WA H810H 
(20G) 624·097 4 
taraf@washingtonappeals.com 
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